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Congratulations on your new
Profoto product!

Regardless if you chose a new flash or a new light shaping tool, know
that half a century’s worth of experience was put into its making.

If the years have taught us one thing, it is to never neglect a single
detail. We only put our name on a product in which we have the fullest
confidence. Before shipping, every one of our products passes an
extensive and strict testing program. Unless it complies with the
specified performance, quality and safety, itis ano-go.

As a result, we are confident that your new Profoto product will stay
withyouforyearsand help you growas aphotographer. But getting the
productisonly the beginning of thatjourney. Usingitforlight shapingis
therealadventure.Thatis whywe take pride in providing you with such
awide assortment oflight shaping tools,allowing you to shape the light
inanyway you canimagine.

The almost infinite possibilities might seem bewildering at first, but
we're certain you will soon get the hang of it.

| encourage you to sign up for our newsletter or visit Profoto stories,
www.profoto.com/profoto-stories, to learn more about shaping
light from photographers who are sharing their stories about how
Profoto Light Shaping Tools help them to create outstanding images.

Enjoy your Profoto product!

Conny Dufgran,founder
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General safety instructions
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Safety Precautions!

Do notoperate the equipment before studying the instruction manual and these safety instructions. Make sure
that Profoto Safety Instructionsis always accompanied the equipment! Profoto products areintended forindoor
conditionsuse. Donotplaceorusetheequipmentwhereitcanbe exposedtomoisture, extreme electromagnetic
fields, orin areas with flammable gases or dust! Do not expose the equipment to dripping or splashing. Do not
place any objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on or near the equipment. Do not expose the equipment to
hasty temperature changes in humid conditions as this could lead to condensation water in the unit. Do not
connect this equipment to flash equipment from other brands. Front lens shall be changed if it has become
visibly damaged to such an extent that their effectiveness isimpaired, for example by cracks or deep scratches.
Equipment mustonly be serviced, modified or repaired by authorized and competent service personnel

WARNING - Electrical Shock Hazard - High Voltage!

Do not open or disassemble flashes, generators or lamp heads! Equipment operates with high
voltage. Generator capacitorsareelectrically charged fora considerable length of time after being
turned off, even with the battery removed. Batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not
be exposed to excessive heat such as directsunlight, fire, or the like.

Caution - Burn Hazard - Hot Parts!
If front lens cracks, it must be replaced before re-use of the equipment. Do not touch front lens
duringoperationitmay reach hightemperature.

Caution!
Possibly hazardous optical radiation emitted from this product. Do not stare at operating lamp.
May be harmfultothe eye.

Note about RF!

This equipment makes use of the radio spectrum and emits radio frequency energy. Make sure the device is
operatedaccordingto local regulations. Thefrequency spectrumthis deviceis usingis shared with other users.
Interference cannot be ruled out. Due to varying regulations and limits on radio transmissions Profoto’ sA10
hasapoweroutputsetting. Some countries does notallow use of the full power mode PO, please refer to your
country specific section in the user guide to see the maximum allowed power setting allowed by national
regulations. Please note that reducingthe poweroutputwill affecttherange of the device. Regulations change
fromtimetotime,so please make sureyouareusingthe latestfirmwareandinstructionstoensure compliance
withrulesandregulations. These can be downloaded free from profoto.com.

Laser radiation

IEC 60825-1, Edition 2.0 (2007-03). Wavelength at room temperature: 660 nm. Power through 7
mm aperture at 100 mm distance in front of the exit window of the autofocus assist unit at room
temperature: <300 uW. Complies with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 except for deviations pursuant
to Laser Notice No. 50, dated June 24,2007.

Caution: Do not remove, disassemble or manipulate the laser auto focus assist light. Failure to
comply with this caution might lead to possible exposure to hazardous laser radiation.

Final Disposal

When the product reach end of service, do not dispose of it with your other household waste.
Equipment contains battery, electrical and electronic components that could be harmful to the
environment. Equipmentmay be returned to Profoto distributors free of charge for recycling. Follow
local legislation for disposal of batteries, electrical and electronic components, respectively.

www.profoto.com
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Allgemeine Sicherheitsanweisungen

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen!

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerat nicht, bevor Sie das Bedienungshandbuch und die beiliegenden
Sicherheitshinweise gelesen haben. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Profoto-Sicherheitshinweise
immer dem Gerét beiliegen! Die Produkte von Profoto sind fiir den Gebrauch in Innenraumen
bestimmt. Verwahren oderverwenden Sie das Gerdt nichtan Orten, an denen es Feuchtigkeit oder
starken elektromagnetischen Feldern ausgesetzt ist, oder in Bereichen mit entziindlichen Gasen
oder Staub! Das Gerat darf nicht mit Tropf- oder Spritzwasser in Beriihrung kommen. In der Nahe
des Gerats diirfen sich keine mit Flissigkeit gefiillten Objekte wie z.B Vasen befinden. In feuchten
Umgebungen muss das Gerét vor plétzlichen Temperaturschwankungen geschiitzt werden, um
Kondenswasserbildungim Geratzuverhindern. Das Geratdarfnicht mitBlitzképfenanderer Marken
betrieben werden. Die Frontlinse ist auszutauschen, wenn sie sichtbare Beschadigungen (z. B.
Briiche oder tiefe Risse) aufweist, die ihre Funktionsfahigkeit einschranken. Das Geratdarfnurvon
autorisiertem und qualifiziertem Wartungspersonal gewartet, modifiziert oder repariert werden.

WARNUNG - Gefahr von Stromschlagen - Hochspannung!
Blitzgerate, Generatoren und Blitzkopfe diirfen nicht gedffnet oder demontiert werden! Das
Gerdt wird mit Hochspannung betrieben. Die Kondensatoren des Generators sind auch nach
dem Ausschalten fiir eine gewisse Zeit elektrisch geladen. Batterien im Gerat (Akkus oder
Trockenbatterien) diirfennichtiiber ldngere Zeit ibermaRiger Hitze, wie z. B. direktem Sonnenlicht,
Feuero.A.,ausgesetztwerden.

ACHTUNG - Verbrennungsgefahr - HeiBe Teile!
Wenn die Frontlinse Risse aufweist, muss sie vor der Weiterverwendung des Geréts ausgetauscht
werden. Beriihren Sie die Frontlinse nicht wahrend des Betriebs. Sie kann sehr heiR werden.

norice Anmerkung zu Funkfrequenzen
Dieses Gerat verwendet Funkfrequenzen und gibt Hochfrequenzenergie ab. Bei Integration
des Geréts in Systeme sollte man duRerste Vorsicht walten lassen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle
Bestimmungen dieses Dokuments eingehalten werden, insbesondere diejenigen, die die
Betriebstemperatur und den Versorgungsspannungsbereich betreffen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass
das Gerat gemaR den lokalen Bestimmungen betrieben wird. Die von diesem Gerét verwendete
Funkfrequenz wird mitanderen Anwendern geteilt. Stérungen sind nichtauszuschlieRen.

Laserstrahlung

IEC 60825-1, Ausgabe 2.0 (2007-03). Wellenldnge bei Raumtemperatur: 660 nm. Leistung durch
7-mm-Offnung bei 100 mm Entfernung vor dem Austrittsfenster des Autofokushilfslichts
bei Zimmertemperatur: < 300 uW. Entspricht 21 CFR 1040.10 und 1040.11 mit Ausnahme der
Abweichungen gemaR Laserhinweis Nr. 50 vom 24. Juni 2007.

Achtung: Entfernen, zerlegen oder manipulieren Siedas Laser-Autofokushilfslichtnicht. BeiNichtbeachtung
dieses Warnhinweises besteht die Gefahr, dass Sie sich gefahrlicher Laserstrahlung aussetzen.

Entsorgung

Wenn das Produkt das Ende der Nutzungsdauer erreicht hat, entsorgen Sie es nicht mit lhrem
sonstigen Hausmiill. Das Gerat enthélt Batterien, elektrische und elektronische Komponenten,
die umweltschédlich sein kénnen. Profoto-Handler nehmen Ihr Gerét kostenfrei entgegen und
fiihren es der Wiederverwertung zu. Befolgen Sie die lokale Gesetzgebung fiir die Entsorgung von
Batterien bzw. elektrischen und elektronischen Komponenten..

www.profoto.com



Instrucciones generales de seguridad
ﬁ iPrecauciones de seguridad!

No haga funcionar el equipo antes de haber leido el manual de instrucciones y la informacién
de seguridad que lo acompafia. Aseglirese de que el equipo siempre vaya acompafiado de las
instrucciones de seguridad de Profoto. Los productos Profoto estan destinados a ser utilizados en
espacios interiores. No sittie ni utilice el equipo en lugares donde pueda estar expuesto a humedad,
campos electromagnéticos extremos o dreas con gasesinflamables o suciedad. No exponga el equipo
agoteososalpicaduras. No coloque objetos que contengan liquidos, como floreros, sobre el equipo ni
cercadelmismo. Noexpongaelequipoacambiosbruscos detemperaturaen condicionesde humedad,
yaquepodriaproducirse condensaciéndeaguaenlaunidad.No conecte este equipoaequiposdeflash
de otras marcas. La lente frontal debe sustituirse si presenta dafios visibles hasta el punto que se vea
afectadasuefectividad; porejemplo, sipresentagrietas o arafiazos profundos. Elequiposolo debeser
revisado, modificado o reparado por personal de servicio competentey autorizado

ADVERTENCIA: riesgo de descarga eléctrica, alta tension.

No abra nidesmonte los flashes, los generadores ni los focos. El equipo funciona con alta tension.
Los condensadores del generador permanecen cargados eléctricamente durante un periodo de
tiempo considerable una vez apagado el aparato. Las pilas (bateria o pilas instaladas) no deben
estar expuestas a un calor excesivo, como luzsolar directa, fuego o similar.

iPrecaucién - Peligro de quemaduras - Piezas calientes!
Sila lente frontal se agrieta, debera reemplazarla antes de volver a utilizar el equipo. No toque la
lente frontaldurante elusoyaque puede alcanzarunatemperaturaalta.

noTice iNota sobre RF!
Este equipo utiliza el espectro de radio y emite energia de radiofrecuencia. Debe prestarse
especial atencién cuando el dispositivo esté integrado en sistemas. Aseglrese de seguir todas
las especificaciones incluidas en este documento, especialmente las relativas a temperatura de
funcionamiento y rango de tension de alimentacién. Aseglirese de que el dispositivo se utilice
de conformidad con la normativa local. El espectro de frecuencia que utiliza este dispositivo es
compartido con otros usuarios. No se puede excluir la posibilidad de interferencia.

Radiacidn laser

IEC60825-1, Edicion 2.0 (2007-03). Longitud de onda a temperaturaambiente: 660 nm. Potenciaa
través de un diafragma de 7 mm a 100 mm de distancia delante de la ventana de salida de unidad
auxiliar de enfoque automatico a temperatura ambiente: <300 uW. Cumple con 21 CFR 1040.10 y
1040.11salvo en los casos previstos en Laser Notice No. 50, fecha 24 de junio de 2007.

Precaucién: No quite, desmonte ni manipule la luz auxiliar de enfoque automatico del laser. Sino
cumple con estarecomendacién podriaexponerse a unaradiacién laser peligrosa.

Eliminacidn final

Cuando el producto llegue al final de su vida (til, no lo deseche junto con los demds residuos
domeésticos. El equipo contiene baterias, componentes eléctricos y electrénicos que pueden ser
perjudiciales paraelmedioambiente. Puede devolverelequipo de formagratuitaaundistribuidor
de Profoto para su reciclaje. Siga la legislacién local para la eliminacién de pilas, componentes
eléctricosy electrénicos, respectivamente.

<
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Instructions générales de sécurité

. . . .2
Précautions de sécurité !

Nefaites pasfonctionner I'équipement avantd'avoir étudié le manuel d'utilisation et les consignes de
sécurité quil'accompagnent. Assurez-vous que l'équipement est toujours accompagné des consignes
de sécurité Profoto. Les produits Profoto sont destinés & un usage en intérieur. L'équipement ne doit
pas étre exposé, qu'il soiten fonctionnement ou non, a l'humidité, a des champs électromagnétiques
extrémes ou a des zones contenant des gaz inflammables ou de la poussiére ! N'exposez pas
l'équipementaun égouttementouadeséclaboussures.Ne placezaucun objetremplideliquide, telque
desvases, surl'équipementoua proximité de celui-ci. N'exposez pas |'équipement a des changements
rapides de température dans des conditions d'humidité, car cela pourraitentrainer laformation d'eau
decondensationdans|'unité. Ne connectez pas cetéquipementaun équipementdeflashesd'uneautre
marque. Lalentillefrontaledoitétre changéesielleestvisiblementendommagéea un pointtel queson
efficacité estcompromise, parexemple par des craquelures ou desrayures profondes. L'équipementne
doitétre entretenu, modifié ou réparé que par un personnel de service compétent etautorisé!

AVERTISSEMENT - Risque d'électrocution - Haute tension !
N'ouvrez pas et ne démontez pas les flashes, les générateurs ainsi que les torches ! L'équipement
fonctionne sous haute tension. La charge électrique des condensateurs du générateur dure trés
longtempsaprésla mise hors tension. Les piles (bloc-piles ou pilesinstallé(es)) ne doivent pas étre
exposées a une chaleur excessive telle que l'ensoleillement direct, le feu ou autres.

Attention - Risque de briilures - Piéces chaudes!

Si la lentille frontale semble se fissurer, elle doit étre remplacée avant toute réutilisation de
I équipement. Ne touchez pas la lentille frontale pendant le fonctionnement car elle peut atteindre
unetempérature élevée.

Note concernant la radiofréquence :

Cet équipement utilise le spectre des radiofréquences et émet de |'énergie de radiofréquence. Il
convientd'appliquerlesprécautionsappropriéeslorsque le dispositifestintégré dans des systémes.
Assurez-vous que toutes les spécifications de ce documentsontrespectées, en particulier celles qui
concernentlatempératuredefonctionnementetlagammedetensiond'alimentation. Assurez-vous
queledispositiffonctionne conformémentalaréglementation locale. Le spectre defréquences que
cedispositifutilise est partagé avec d'autres utilisateurs. Un brouillage ne peut étre exclu.

Rayonnement laser

IEC60825-1,Edition 2.0 (2007-03). Longueur d’ onde a température ambiante: 660 nm. Alimentation a
travers| ouverturede 7mma100 mm dedistance devantlafenétre de sortiedel assistantde mise au
pointautomatique atempératureambiante: <300 uW. Conformeauxnormes21CFR1040.10et1040.11,
al'exception des cas divergents énumérés dans le document « Laser Notice No. 50 » du 24 juin 2007.

Attention:Neretirez, ne désassemblezetne manipulezpaslasourcedelumiérelaserdel” assistant
demiseau pointautomatique. Le non-respect de cette consigne est susceptible de vous exposer a
unrayonnementlaserdangereux.

L’ équipement contient une batterie ainsi que des composants électriques et électroniques
susceptiblesdenuireal’ environnement. L’ équipement peut &tre retourné a un distributeur Profoto
pour un recyclage gratuit. Respectez la [égislation locale relative a I élimination des batteries et des
composants électriques et électroniques respectivement.

Elimination finale
Lorsque le produit atteint la fin de sa durée de service, ne le jetez pas dans vos ordures ménageres.
o
|
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Istruzioni di sicurezza generali

Precauzioni di sicurezza!

Non azionare l'attrezzatura prima di aver studiato il manuale d'istruzione e le precauzioni di sicurezza
che lo corredano. Accertarsi che |'attrezzatura sia sempre accompagnata dalle istruzioni di sicurezza
Profoto! | prodotti Profoto sono destinati a un uso in ambienti interni! Non posizionare o utilizzare
l'attrezzatura in luoghi umidi, soggetti a forti campi elettromagnetici o in aree polverose o esposte a
gasinfiammabili! Non esporre |’ attrezzatura a gocciolamento o schizzid’ acqua. Non collocare oggetti
contenentiliquido,comead esempiovasi,sopraoneipressidell'attrezzatura. Non esporre 'attrezzatura
a brusche variazioni di temperatura e umidita, poiché questa condizione potrebbe generare la
formazione di condensa nell'unita. Non collegare questa attrezzatura ad attrezzature di altre marche.
La lente anteriore deve essere sostituita se visibilmente danneggiata al punto che la sua funzione ne
risulta compromessa, per esempio se sono presenti incrinature o graffi profondi. L'attrezzatura deve
essere manutenuta, modificata e riparata solo da personale autorizzato e competente.

ATTENZIONE - Pericolo di scossa elettrica - Alta tensione!

Non aprire o smontare i flash, i generatori o i corpi-lampadal! L'attrezzatura funziona con l'alta
tensione.lcondensatoridel generatore sono carichielettricamente perun lungo periodo ditempo
dopo lo spegnimento. Le batterie (pacco batterie o batterie installate) non devono essere esposte
acaloreeccessivo come luce solare diretta, flamme o simili.

Attenzione - Rischio di ustioni - Parti surriscaldate!

In caso di incrinatura della lente anteriore, & necessario sostituirla prima di riutilizzare
l'attrezzatura. Non toccare la lente anteriore mentre |'attrezzatura & in funzione: potrebbe
raggiungere temperature elevate.

Nota relativa a RF!

Questa attrezzatura utilizza lo spettro radio ed emette energia di frequenza radio. E necessario
prestare la dovuta attenzione quando il dispositivo viene integrato in sistemi. Accertarsi di
rispettare tutte le specifiche contenute nella presente documentazione, specialmente quelle
relative alla temperatura operativa e all'intervallo della tensione di alimentazione. Accertarsi che
ildispositivosiaazionatosecondo lanormativalocale. Lo spettro difrequenza utilizzato da questo
dispositivo & condiviso con altri utenti. Eimpossibileimpedire le interferenze.

Radiazioni laser

IEC60825-1, Versione 2.0 (2007-03). Lunghezza d'onda a temperatura ambiente: 660 nm. Potenza
attraverso un'apertura di 7 mm a 100 mm di distanza davanti alla finestra di uscita dell'unita di
assistenza all'autofocus a temperatura ambiente: <300 uW. Conforme a 21 CFR 1040.10  1040.11
salvovariazioni ai sensidell'Avviso sui Laser n. 50 del 24 giugno 2007.

Attenzione: Non rimuovere, smontare o manipolare la luce di assistenza all'autofocus laser. Il
mancato rispetto di questa avvertenza pud comportare la potenziale esposizione a radiazioni
laser pericolose.

Smaltimento finale

Al termine della propria vita utile, il prodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme ai normali rifiuti
domestici.L” apparecchiatura contiene batterie, componentielettrici ed elettronici che potrebbero
essere dannosi per I'ambiente. L apparecchiatura pud essere restituita gratuitamente ai
distributori Profoto perlo smaltimento. Perlosmaltimento delle batterie, dei componentielettrici
ed elettronici, attenersi alle normative locali.

1<
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O6wme yKa3aHUA NO TeXHMKe 6e30NacHOCTH

©

Mepbl 6e3onacHocTu!

Mepen Havanom paboTbi ¢ 060pyAOBaHMEM HEOBXOAMMO M3Y4WTb PYKOBOACTBO MO IKCMAyaTauuum u
VHCTPYKLMM N0 TeXHIMKe 6e30MacHOCTH. YAOCTOBEPLTECH B TOM, 4TO MHCTPYKLMM M0 TEXHHUKE 6e30MacHOCTH
Profoto npunaraiotcsi ko6opyaosarmio! Mpoaykums Profoto npesHastayeHa Ans npuMeHeHNs BNOMeLeHIsX.
3anpeujaeTcs pasMellatb 1 UCMONb30BaTb 0GOPYAOBaHME B MeCTax C MOBBIWEHHON BNAKHOCTbIO,
Ype3MepHbIMY 3NeKTPOMArHUTHbIMY NOASMM MW B PUCYTCTBUN B3PIBOONACHbIX ra308 v nbinm! He cnepyet
[AONyCKaTb HaMOKaH!s 060PYAOBaHMS N NONaAaHMs Ha Hero 6pbisr. He cnepyeT pasMelats Kakue-nn6o
eMKOCTH C XMAKOCTbIO (Hanpumep, Basbl) Ha 06opyaoBaHNM UK B6AU3N Hero. O6OpyAOBaHIME He AOMKHO
NofBePraTbCsi PE3KMM Nepenagam Temneparypbi BYCNOBUSX NOBbILLIEHHOMN BNAXHOCTH, MOCKO/bKY 3TO MOXET
NpUBECTU K0BPa30BaHMIO KOHAEHCaTa BHYTPU NpUBopa. 3anpeLlaeTcs NoAKNYaTh faHHoe 060pyA0BaHMEK
MMnynbCHOMY 060pyA0BaHMIO APYTUX Npou3BoauTenelt. lepefHIol NIMH3Y HEOBXOANMO 3aMeHSTh B Cnyyae
BUVMbIX TOBPEX/IEHNIA, U3-3a KOTOPBIX CHIKAETCS 3(EKTUBHOCTb, HANPUMEP NP HANMYMN TPELLMH NV
mny6okux LapanuH. O6CyxuBaHue, MOAUGBUKALMA 1 PEMOHT 060PYAOBAHNA AOMKHbI OCYLL|ECTBARTLCS
TO/IbKO YNONHOMOY€EHHbIMU 1 KOMMETEHTHbIMU CEPBUCHbBIMU CeLuanncTamu.

BHUMAHUE! OnacHOCTb NOpa)eHUs 31eKTPUYECKMM TOKOM.

Bbicokoe HanpshkeHue!

3anpeLLaeTcsi BCKPbIBATh U Pasbupathb BCMbILIKY, FeHEPaTOp U UMMYMbCHYto namny! Bo Bpemsi paboTbl
060pyA0BaHIE HAXOANTCS NOJ BbICOKNM HanpshkeHreM. KOHAEHCaTopbl reHepaTopa COXPaHSItoT 3apsif, B
Te4yeHue fANTEeNbHOro BpEMEHN NoCIe OTKNOYeHUA reHepaTopa. EaTapem (a KKyMynaTopnyCTaHOB/IEHHbIE
6aTapen) He JOMKHbI MOABEPraTbCs YPE3MEPHOMY TEMI0BOMY BO3[AENCTBIIO (MPSAMOI COMHEYHbII CBeT,
OFOHBUT.A.)

OcTopoxxHo! OnacHocTb oxora. Fopsiune aetanu!

Ecnn nepepHssi NMH3a TPecHyna, ee HeOBXOAUMO 3aMeHWTb Mmepes AanbHENWWM WCMONb30BaHWEM
06opyaoBaHus. Bo Bpems paboTbl C IPOAYKTOM He MPUKACaiTeCh K NepefHei IMH3e, Tak Kak OHa MOXET
CUNbHO HarpesaTbCA.

NMpumeyaHue 06 ucnonb3oBaHuu paguovacTot!

[laHHOe 060py/A0BaHIE UCTIONb3YeT PAANOCTIEKTP U HCMYCKAET SHEPT IO PAAMOM3NyyeHHs. HeOBXOAMMO NPUHATL
Mepbl NPEAOCTOPOXKHOCTY MPU UHTETPALUN YCTPOIICTBA B PA3NMHbIE CUCTEMbI. YBEAMUTECh, 4TO BLINOMHAIOTCS
BCe TPeGOBAHNS HACTORLLEr0 JOKYMEHTa, BOCOBEHHOCTY B OTHOLIEHWY PABOYENl TEMNEPATYPbl M HOMUHANILHOTO
HanpshkeHus. Y6eauTecs, 4To YCTPONCTBO IKCMYaTUPYETCS B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHbIMU NpaBUnaMu. CekTp
4acToT, Ha KOTOPOM PaBoTaeT fJaHHoe YCTPOVCTBO, UCMONb3YeTCs U APYTUMY NOb30BaTENsMU. Pagnonomexy
HeUCKNIoHaIoTCS.

JlazepHoe usnyyeHune

CooTBeTCTBYeT Knaccy 1 nasepHoit 6esonacHocTy. ToBapbl knacca 1 a6contoTHO 6e3BpeaHbl Npu
YCNIOBUM HOPMANLHOTO UCMO/b30BaHME.

Ytunusauus

KOTOpbIEe MOTYT HaHECTH BPef, OKpyxatolein cpepe. 06opyaoBaHMe MOXeET GbiTb GecnnaTHo Bo3BpaLleHo
AMcTpubbioTopam Profoto ¢ Lenbto ero ytuausaumn. Mpu yTuAM3aumum akkyMynsTopa, 3NeKTpUyeckux u
3NEeKTPOHHbIX KOMHOHEHTOBCOﬁnIOAaViTE MeCTHOe 3aKOHOAaTeNbCTBO.
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Introduction

About the product
We have designed the A10 to be the world’s smallest studio light.

It is designed to provide a beautiful light with great light shaping
capabilitiesand also being incredible easy to use.

We have made the head round to create a circular and natural light
pattern. We have a soft and even light fall off that makes it easy to
control and set the light creatively. In addition to that we have a range
of dedicated Light Shaping Tools that are easily clicked on with a
magnetic mount.

The A10 has also AifTTL Remote and receiver built-in, which means it
willautomatically communicate with otherfreestanding Profoto lights
wirelessly and it can also be used off-camera. This makes it easy to
grow in a system and grow with light shaping.

A10 even has a Profoto BLE receiver built-in allowing full control
from the Profoto Camera app (available for iOS and selected Android
phones).The A10 can be used as an off-camera mobile phone light.
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Flash head
Zoomring
LED continuous lights

Battery

Battery release button

AF (autofocus) assist
structured laserlight

Hot shoe connector
USB port
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9. Display

10. Mode switch (TTLor MAN).
OnlyactivewhenAlQO s
on-camera.

1. Group buttons(A,B,C,D)

12. TEST button & ON/OFF
button

www.profoto.com
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Settings button
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Lockring
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17. Battery charger 22. Bouncecard

18. Battery chargerindicator 23. Bounce card holder
19. Flashstand 24. Bounce card pouch
20. Bag 25. Protective cap

21. ClicDome (forSony only)

www.profoto.com
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Getting started

Battery charging

For optimal performance, the battery should be fully charged prior to
usage.Thebattery canbe chargedfromany charge level.Forincreased
life-time,do not leave the battery uncharged foralong time.

Charge the battery:

1. Pushthe batteryrelease button [5] and remove the battery
from the flash. This can be done while the A10 is mounted on the
camera.

2. Connectthe batteryto battery charger[17]
O

3. Connectthe battery chargerto mains power.
Checkthat the charge indicator [18] is continuously orange,
indicating that chargingisin progress.
5. Whenthe charging is completed, the charge indicator [18] is green.
Note:
If the battery is deeply discharged, the charging time can be longer than specified in
section Technical data.
Battery blinking orange indicates battery error. Contact your local Profoto dealer for
support.
The chargermains cable and plug serve as the disconnectdevice from
mains power. When charging is done, always disconnect the charger
from the mains outlet by pulling the plug, not the cable.

The socket outlet should be in close proximity to the equipment and
should be easily accessible.
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Attachbatterytoflash
Connect the bottom part of the battery to the flash and then pressitin
place until you heara”click”.

Attachlight shapingtools
The dedicated light shaping tools are easy and quick to attach. Just
snap them in place in front of the flash lens until you hear a "click”. To
remove them,just pull them off.

www.profoto.com
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On-camerauseinTTLmode (AUTO)
1. Slide the hot shoe connector[7] on the A10 into the hot shoe of
the camera. Turn the locking mechanism to secure.

Switch onthe A10.
Turn the dial [13] clockwise to unlock.
Use the mode switch [10] to select TTL mode (AUTO).

Take animage with the camera and the flash will adjust its power
togetacorrect exposure.

o kK wDd

6. Usethedial[13] to adjust the flash exposure compensation.
This canalso be done in camera by changing the flash exposure
compensation.
TIP: You can at all time switch to manual mode and keep the setting from the last TTL
flash.This is extra helpful when you need to lock the flash power and keep it constant.

Note:

TTLisonlyavailableingroup A-C and group D-F are always manual mode,evenif switch
[10]is setto TTLmode (AUTO).

For Profoto A10 Air TTL-S, always use the Protective cap [25] when
flashis not mounted onthe camera or Flash stand [19]. Secure with the
locking ring [16].

On-camerauseinmanualmode
1. Followstep1-3above

2. Usethe mode switch[10]to select MAN (Manual) mode.

3. Takeanimage to checkthe exposure oruse the test button [12]
and light meter to measure the exposure.

4. Usethedial [13]to adjust the light output to your preferences.

TIP: To improve efficiency, use TTL for first shot and then switch to manual to lock the
flash power. By doing this you get correct exposure quickly and thenyou canfine tune
flash powerin manual mode.

www.profoto.com



Off-camerause

This describes how to operate an A10 unit off-camera and with an
A10 unit on camera as transmitting unit. When A10 is used off-camera
togetherwithanAirRemote on camera, please seeinstruction manual
for Air Remote how to adjust the flash from on-camera position.

1. SwitchontheA10.

2. Turnthedial [13] clockwise to unlock.

3. TurnonAirand select the sameradio channel onthe A10 unitas
on the transmitting unit on the camera.

4. SelectagroupontheAl10flash.The unitis now set up for off-
camera use.

5. Takeanimage to checkthe exposure oruse the test button [12]
and light meter to measure the exposure in manual mode.

6. Adjustoverall flash exposure compensation with dial [13] orin
cameramenu.

7. Toadjustanindividual light,select the group on the group
buttons [11] you like to adjust on the transmitting unit and adjust
flash power by rotating the dial [13]. This can both be done in TTL-
and manual mode.

8. Inmanual mode,the energy setting can also be done on each
unitindividually.

Note:

When A10is used as off-camera unit, the TTL/MAN switch [10] will be overridden. The
switchis only valid for triggering an A10 mounted on the camera.

www.profoto.com
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Off-cameramobile mode

It's easy to connect the A10 with the Profoto apps and once you are

connected it is even easier and more fun to use the A10. The Profoto

apps gives you access to:

e Easyupdatesand smartremote control using the Profoto Control
App.This will always give you the latest A10 updates available at
yourfingertips and an ability to view and control all A10 settings
fromyoursmartphone screen.

e Creative capture using the Profoto Camera app. You can play with
lightand shadows to create amazing smartphone images lit with
yourA10.

Toconnect the Profotoappstothe A10youneedtoselect BLUETOOTH
ON in the settings menu on the A10. Then start the Profoto app and
follow the in-app instructions.

Note

When using the Profoto control or Profoto Camera app,the mode switch [10]is disabled
and the app will dictate if TTL (AUTO) or manual mode is used regardless if the A10 is
mounted on a camera hot shoe ornot.
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Operation

Mountedinthe camerahotshoe,the AlO unitactsbothasanon-camera
flash and as a wireless extension of your camera to your Profoto off-
cameraflashes,combining TTL (Through-The-Lens) exposure control
with the option to manually adjust and sync your Profoto flashes.

The A10 can also be used as a flash for your mobile camera using the
Profoto Camera App.See chapter Profoto Camera and Control apps.

Poweron/off
e Pushthe ON/OFF button [12] to switch on the A10.

e Pushandhold the ON/OFF button [12] to switch off the A10.

When the A10 is switched off, the current settings are stored and will
apply when the unitis switched on again.

To save battery, the A10 automatically enters standby mode after a
period of inactivity (selectable via the standby setting) and switches
off completely after 90 minutes. These functions can be deactivated
viathe standby setting.

In this automatically entered standby mode, the display [9] and test
button [12] are switched off. To return to operational mode, push any of
the A10 buttons or use the camera.

Note:
When the standby and auto power off functions are deactivated, the battery will drain
inapprox.8 hours ofinactive use.

www.profoto.com
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Mode selection (TTL or Manual)

Use the mode switch [10] to select TTL or or MAN mode. The mode

switch is only active for the on-camera unit. When the A10 is used off-

camera, the function of the switch is disabled and the on-camera unit

will dictate to all off-camera units if TTL ormanual modeis used. When

using the Profoto control or Profoto Camera app the mode switch will

also be disabled.

e TTLmode (AUTO): The cameradictates the light output of the
flashes. The relation between the energy levels for group A-C and
flash exposure compensation can be set up from the A10.

o MAN mode: The light outputforgroup A,B,Cand D canbe
controlled manually from the A10.
Note:

By pressing a group twice all groups will be selected and highlighted.All settings done
willnow applytoall groups A,B,C,D,Eand F.

Flash powerscale

The A10 unit has a relative f-stop scale to indicate the flash power
level. Fullflash power,100% is always shown as 10. Decreasing 1-fstop
means reducing the flash power to half, hence energy 9.0 is 50% of
total flash power.

Energy can be adjusted in O.1f-stop increments.

Operationin TTLmode (Automatic mode)

Adjustment of flash powerrelations

InTTLmode the cameradictates the light output of the flashes.|lf more

than one light is used the relationship between the flash power levels

of group A, B and C can be adjusted. This can, for example, be used to

achieve more light on one side of the object.

1. PresstheA,BorC group button [11] to select the corresponding
group.

2. Whenagroupis selected,do one ormore of the following:

o Usethedial [13]to set the relative light output for the selected
group,inrelation to the othergroups. The relations can be set
to+/- 2f-stopsforeach group A,BorC.
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e Pressbutton [15] to turn on/off the continuous lightin the
selected group.

e Pressandhold the group button [11] to turn on/off the lamp
headsin the selected group.

e Thedisplayautomatically returns to the main menu afterafew

seconds.
Note:
InTTLmode the numbers displayed foreach group only show the relation between the
groups.The absolute flash exposure is always set by the flash exposure compensation,
eitherinthe flash orinthe camera.
Note:
If flashes without Profoto AirTTL support are used in combination with Profoto AirTTL
flashes in TTL mode, the flash outputs of the non-TTL flashes are added to the total
flash exposure. Such flashes can for instance be used to manually set the exposure
onthe background.
Ifa Profoto AifTTLcompatible flashis setto group D, E orF,it will be synchronized but not
partofthe TTL calculation.The flash outputs of these flashes are added to the total flash
exposureand canforinstance be used to manually set the exposure on the background.

Flash exposure compensation

As an alternative to the flash exposure compensation function in the
camera, the A10 can be used to compensate the total flash exposure
whenin TTLmode.

The A10 must be connected to the camerahot shoe to enable adjusting
flash exposure compensation. Ensure that no group is selected and
use the dial [13] to adjust the flash exposure compensation +-3.0
f-stops. The selected flash exposure compensation will be applied to
lightsinall TTLgroups (A,BandC).

www.profoto.com
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Operationin MAN mode (Manual mode)
With the A10 set to MAN mode, the light output for the groups A, B, C,
and D can be adjusted manually.
e Selectgroup(s) by doing one of the following:
e PresstheA,B,C,orD group button [11] to select the
corresponding group.

A10 AIrTTL

e Toselectall groups,press one of the group buttons [11] twice.
When all groups are selected, the A10 will also control the lights
26 ingroup E and F (selected on the flash).

e Whenagroupisselected,do one ormore of the following:

o Usethedial [13] to adjust the light output for the flash power
setting. The adjustment always starts from the current light
output setting (displayed as 0.0 above the group indicator) and
the adjustment value (e.g.+1.2) is momentarily shown above
the group indicator.

e Pressbutton [15] to turn on/off the continuous lightin the
selected group.

e Pressand hold the group button [11] to turn on/off the flashes
inthe selected group.

e Thedisplayautomatically returns to the main menu afterafew
seconds.

Note:
Ifalightoutput cannot be set by the flash becauseitis outsideits flash powerrange, the

A10 beeps to signal that the command was not executed. The flash power of all flashes
inthe selected group then remains unchanged.
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Continuouslight
To turn on the continuous light on A10, press button [15].

Toturnon continuous light ona specific group, first selecta groupand
then press button [15].

Whenthe A10 continuous lightis on,awhite dotis displayed to the right
onthedisplay and/oron the different groups.

Activate/deactivate flash head
Theflash head can be deactivated without turning off the power of the
A10 unit.Thisis used when the A10 should work as aremote control for
off-cameraflashes but no flashitself.

Press and hold the Continuous light button [15] to turn on/off the A10
lamp head.

Note:
The A10flash head can also be activated/deactivated in the settings menu.

Lockuserinterface

Along push onthe settings button [14] will lock the userinterface. This
is indicated with a lock symbol. The flash operates normally, although
the userinterface will not respond to button pushes until unlocked by
the user by anotherlong push on the same button.

www.profoto.com
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Manualzoom

The beam angle from the flash can be adjusted at any time to match
your preferences. You canforexample narrow the light to highlight part
oftheimage.

Rotate the Zoom ring [2] on the flash head clockwise or counter
clockwise to change the beam angle.

Zoomring

Testsync

Totesttheflash ortake meterreadings with alight meterthe test button
willfire aflash onthe A10 unit.If Airis activated it will alsofire test flashes
onallflashes on the selected channel.

Press the test button [12] to manually transmit a sync signal and fire
theflash.
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Using the flash off-camera

The A10 unit is easy to use also as an off-camera flash unit as it has a

built in radio transceiver (AirTTL). The transmitting unit in the camera

hot shoe can be eitheran A10 unit oran Air Remote.

1. Onthe transmitting unitin the camera hot shoe, enable Airand
setchannel.

2. Onthe off-cameraunit,enable Airand set channel to the same as
on the transmitting unit.

Change settings
All settings are easily accessed in the settings menu.

For detailed information about the different settings, see the sub-
sequent sections.
1. Pushthe settings button [14] to display the settings menu.

2. Turnthedial [13] to select (highlight) a setting.

3. Pressthe settings button [14] to display the options menuforthe
selected setting.

Turn the dial [13] to change the setting option.

5. Pressthe settings button [14] to choose option and return to the
settings menu.

6. Selecttheleftarrowatthe top of the settings menutoreturnto
the main menu, or press any other button.

AirGroup
The group setting (A-F) applies to the A10 flash.

The selected group is shown in the top of the display [9].

AirChannel
Theairchannel setting applies to the A10 control unitand the A1O flash.

The selected channelis shownin the top of the display [9].

Air

The Air setting is used to activate/deactivate the built-in Profoto Air
transceiver.

www.profoto.com
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e ON:TheA10 can be used to triggerand/or control Profoto Airflash
units and generators,including the A10 flash. In this setting the
unit can also be controlled fromanother AIR transmitter

e OFF:The A10 canonly be used to control the A10 flash,and can’t
be controlled from otherremotes orflashes.

e ON(TRANSMITONLY): Used to deactivate the receiver
functionality. The A10 can be used to triggerand/or control
Profoto Airflash units and generators, including the A10 flash,
but can’t be controlled from otherremotes orflashes. This can be
useful on-camerato avoid the flash to be triggered froman AIR
transmitter on another camera using the same radio channel.

Bluetooth
Enable or disable the A10’s Bluetooth Low Energy Technology, which
enables the A10 to work with the Profoto app.

The Disconnect button will send a request to the connected
smartphone to end the connection with the A10.

Head

The head setting is used to activate/deactivate the A10 flash head.
By doing this the flash will not fire when it receives a sync signal. This
function works both on and off camera.

Sync
Depending on Camera, the Sync menu displays different options:
Canon
o 1ST

e 2ND
e X-SYNC

Nikon
e 1ST

e 2ND
e X-SYNC

Menu displays current camera settings, unless X-sync is selected on
flash unit.
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Fuiifilm

e 1ST

e 2ND

e AutoFP(HSS)

Auto FP (HSS) enables automatic Hi-S depending on cameras
shutterspeed.

Sony
No Sync menudisplayed,all sync settings are controlled from camera.

Canon and Nikon X-sync option can be used to maximize exposures
per second in continuous shooting. Except for the sync signal, all
communication betweenthe flashand camerais disabled.This option
will disable all controllable camera settings in the A10 including TTL
and Hi-S.

Enabling X-sync on Canonand Nikonversion,allows you to use the A10
in manual mode on any camera with a standard hotshoe. The same is
valid for the A10 for Fujifilm without any special setting.

Zoom
The zoom (beam angle) setting applies to the A10 flash.

The following zoom options are available:

e MANUAL: The beam angleis adjusted manually, by turning the
zoomring [2].

e AUTO:The beamangle of the A10 flash light will automatically
follow the zooming on the camera.

e Thebeamangle of the A10 flash can be set to different beam
angles,fromwide to narrow.

Note:

Ifalight shaping tool is attached to A10, the beam angle will be different

Continuous light

The continuous light is a constant light source positioned in the flash
head. The angle of the light (light spread) will follow the zoom setting
on the flash. Use the continuous light to analyze shadows or as a help
to position your subjectin relation to the flash.
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The setting is used to select how the A10 continuous light intensity
should correspond with the flash light output.

There are four setting options:

e MIN: The lamp gets the halfintensity, regardless of the selected
energy level (light output).

e MAX:Thelamp gets the maximum intensity,regardless of the
selected energy level (light output).

e PROP:Thelightintensity is automatically adjusted to be
proportional to the selected light output (energy level).

o FLICKERFREE: The lamp gets the maximum intensity regardless
of zoom setting.

Ready Signal
Ready signalingis used toindicate when the A10 flashisfully recycled.

There are four ready signaling options:

e BEEP:Theunitbeepswhenitisreadytoflash againafter
recharging. This option will also enable key sound.

e DIM: The continuous light turns off after flashing and turns on
when the unitis ready to flash again.

e BEEPDIM: The continuous light turns off after flashing. The light
turns onand the unit beeps whenitis ready to flash again.

e OFF:Noreadysignal.

Thetest buttonlight [12] always comes off afterflashingand comes on
again when the A10flashis fully recycled.

Control Sounds
The setting canbe ON or OFF to enable/disable tactile sounds for Dial
and buttons.

Warning Sounds

The WARNING SOUNDS setting can be set to ON or OFF to enable/
disable a warning sound for wrong exposure if a flash is fired before
the Profoto A10 AIfTTL has recycled. A warning is also issued if the
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requestedflashenergyis out-of-range while using TTL.Factory default
settingis OFF.

Display Brightness
The backlight of the display [9] has animpact on the battery time.

There are three backlight options:
e MIN

o MEDIUM

o MAX

Standby

There are three standby options:

e 2 MIN: Standby mode is entered after 2 minutes of inactivity.

e 30 MIN: Standby mode is entered after 30 minutes of inactivity.

o OFF:Standby modeis disabled.This setting also disables the
auto power offfunction.

Ifthe Standby timer is active, there is a corresponding Auto Power Off
timer setto 90 minutes.

Regulatoryinfo
Displaysimportantregulatoryinformationforvarious markets.Seealso
markings on the A10 unit and chapter Regulatory information.

About
Displays hardware variantand current firmware installed on A10.Reset
button will set A10 to factory default settings.

AF assist

The AF (autofocus) assist setting activates ordeactivates the AF assist.

The AF assist lightworks with a structured laserlight‘whichis generally

harmless for the eye, although the hazard increases if viewed with

optical aids,including magnifiers, binoculars, ortelescopes.

e OFF:Deactivates the AF assist

e AUTO: The cameraactivates the AF assist automatically when
needed ifthe A10 is connected to a compatible camera

e ON:Activates the AF assist so thatitis always on.
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General notes on Profoto Air operation

The Profoto Air channels use specific frequencies in the 2.4 GHz

band and have an operating range of up to 300 meters (1000ft). The

frequencies are evenly distributed over the entire frequency band.

Since each channel uses a different radio frequency, it is possible

to select a channel without interference from other photographers

using Profoto Air, WLAN/Bluetooth devices, or other radio equipment

operating on the 2.4 GHz frequency band.

e Maintainline of sight between Profoto Air units whenever
possible.

e When hiding the flash from view, try to not hide it behind oragainst
metal or water-filled objects as this will affect the operating range.
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Light shaping

The A10 flash creates a round and even light spread in all zoom
positions. In addition, there are specially designed light shaping tools
forthe A10 that can modify the light quality in various ways.

When A10 is used on camera it can automatically follow the zoom
setting on the lens. For creative freedom the beam angle can also be
set manually, eitherin the menu or by rotating the zoom ring [2]. When
the zoomring [2] is used the beam angle setting will automatically go
to manual mode. The current beam angle setting is shown in the top
ofthe display [9].

The zoom setting on the flash corresponds approximately to the
following focal length coverage fora 35mm camera.

Beamanglesetting Focallength coverage

A10 without accessories

u 105mm

80 mm

U

J 60 mm
o
b

45mm

32mm
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ClicDome
The Clic Dome attaches to the A10 unit with the built in magnetic
mount. The light quality will be diffused and spread omni directional.

Note:
The Clic Dome canalso be stacked togetherwith otherlight shaping tools. Forexample
the optional Gel can be used in combination with the Clic Dome.

www.profoto.com
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Bounce Card

The Bounce Card attaches in the same way as the Clic Dome with a
magnetic mount. The application is similar to the Clic Dome but will
provide a more directional light quality.

To attach the Bounce Card to its holder, squeeze the sides of the
Bounce card slightly and then push it firmly into the holder until the
cardlocksinplace.

Inmost cases the flash is directed against a bouncing surface and the
bounce cardis directed against the subject.

Note:
The Bounce Card can also be stacked together with other light shaping tools. For
example the optional gel can be used in combination with the Bounce Card.
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Additional functions

Firmware upgrade
We recommend that you look for firmware upgrades before you start
using yournew A10.

To access the latest free upgrades; create your personal account
on profoto.com/myprofoto. Once you have an account you can also
choose to register your products and be sure you get noticed when
new upgrades are released.

Upgrade of firmware is made via the USB port [8] on the A10 orthrough
the Profoto app, following the instructions provided in the upgrade
application downloaded from profoto.com/myprofoto. You canalways
contactyourlocal dealerordistributorfor professional service.

Checkcurrent firmware version:
1. SwitchontheA10.

2. Pushsettings button [14] and scroll down.
3. SelectABOUT[14]

If updating the firmware on your A10 using the Profoto app, do not
switch offthe device orpullthe battery before the update is completed.
If your A10 has an incomplete firmware update, it will not start. If this
has happened, perform a firmware update using the USB firmware
uploaderfound on the Profoto website.

Factoryreset
In the About menu, select RESET to restore all settings to the factory
default options.
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Profoto Air compatibility
The Profoto A10 AirTTL-C is specifically designed for Canon
cameras that use Canon’s E-TTL [l metering system.

e The Profoto A10 AirTTL-N is specifically designed for Nikon
cameras that use Nikon’si-TTL metering system.

e The Profoto A10 AirTTL-Siis specifically designed for Sony
cameras that use Sony’s TTL metering system.

e The Profoto A10 AirTTL-F is specifically designed for Fujifilm
cameras that use Fujifilm’s TTL measurement system. a

e Some camera models may not be supported or have limited —
functionality. Check profoto.com for the latest information on
camera support.

e The Profoto A10 AirTTL operates with Profoto flash units and
generators, with built-in Profoto Airfunctionality according to the
table below.

e The Profoto AIO AirTTL can also be used to trigger the Air Remote
and Air Sync Profoto Airtransceivers.

e TheProfoto A10 AirTTL flash can also be triggered and controlled
by other Profoto Airtransceivers.

e TheProfoto A10 AirTTL-Cis not compatible with Canon
Speedlites or other non-Profoto flashes.

e The Profoto A10 AirTTL-N is not compatible with Nikon
Speedlights or other non-Profoto flashes.

e The Profoto A10 AirTTL-Sis not compatible with Sony flashes or
othernon-Profoto flashes.

e The Profoto A10 AirTTL-F is not compatible with Fujifilm flashes or
othernon-Profoto external flash products.

e The Profoto A10 AirTTL is not compatible with any 3rd party radio
triggering systems.

A10 AIrTTL

Airlabeling on Enabled features on Profoto AIO AIrTTL
Profoto flash Manualsync  Remote control TTL HSS
AIrTTL X X X X
Air X X

AirS X
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Technical data

Specifications

Profoto Air

Frequency band

No offrequency channels
Radio Power Output

No of groups perchannel

2.4GHz (2404 t02479.3 MHz)
20 (1-20)
Maximum19.9 dBm'

TTL operation: 3 (A-C)
Manual operation: 6 (A-F)

Bluetooth Low Energy Technology

Frequency Band 24GHz(2404102479.3)
No.offrequency channels 40

Radio Output Power Maximum 8 dBm
Operation modes TTL,Manual

Camera TTL compatibility

Sync modes

Camera mount/Connectors

A1OAITTL-C-CanonE-TTLII
A1OAIrTTL-N - Nikoni-TTL
A1OAITTL-S-Sony TTL
A1OAIrTTL-F - Fujifilm TTL

1st curtain,2nd curtain, Hi-S (HSS/
Auto FP),X-Sync

Hot shoe mountforCanon/
Nikon/Sony/Fuijifilm

USB micro-B connectorforfirm-
ware upgrades

1. Output power varies with setting in the A10.
2. Actual range will vary due to site layout, surrounding materials and other

radio transmissions.
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Specifications

Range

Flash energy

Flash powerrange
Flashrecycling time
Flash duration
Flash power
Colortemp stability
Continuous lamps
Battery type
Battery charging time
Battery capacity:
LCDdisplay
Standby

Up to 300 m (1000 ft.) for normal
triggering (freeline of sight in
open space)?

Upto100 m (330 ft.) forremote
controland TTL

76Ws

9f-stops (2-10) et
0.05-1.0seconds

1/20,000-1/800

0.2f-stop

+150°K

LED

Li-ion

A10 AIrTTL

115 minutes
Up to 450 full powerflashes
Yes

Enters standby mode aftera
period of inactivity (2 min, 30 min,
OFF).
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Specifications

Auto power off

Turns off after 90 minutes of
inactivity (can be deactivated).

Supported Profoto Air functionality

Flash Sync/Trigger Yes,A10 triggers Air Remote and
AirSync transceivers plus all
Profoto labeled AirTTL,Airand
AirS.

Remote control Yes,A10 works as a manual remote
controlforall Profoto flashes
labeled AirTTL and Air.

TTL control TTL with group controlforall
Profoto flashes labelled AirTTL.

Measurements (LxWxH)

Dimensions 108x75x165mm

Weight (including battery) 5609

Alldataare to be considered as nominal and Profoto reserves the right
make changes without further notice.
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Warranty
The Warranty can be downloaded from the product page at
www.profoto.com

www.profoto.com
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Regulatory information

Compliance marking

Regulatoryinformation, certification and compliance marks specific to
Profoto A10 AirTTL are available onthe AIO AirTTL. It can be found both
onthe AIO AifTLL unit label and in the settings menu.Go to Settings >
Regulatory information.

World-wide Usage of Radio Spectrum

The Profoto Airsystem operates on the license-free 2.4GHz ISM band
for SRD (Short Range Devices). This band may be used in most parts
of the world. Regional restrictions may apply.

Note:

Refer to national regulations for the region where the Profoto A10 AIrTTL shall be
operated and make sure that they are followed.

EU Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Profoto AB declares that the radio equipment type Profoto A10
AirTTLis in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

Thefull text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the
following internet address:
https://profoto.com/int/support/declaration-of-conformity

RF Power

In order to remain compliant with national regulations and restrictions,
please use the following RF POWER settings while operating your A10
inthese countries.Please note that these are subject to change and you
may find updated information available for download at Profoto.com

COUNTRY CHANNEL RFPOWER
USA/Canada CH1-7,9-20 P1
USA/Canada CH8 P4

EU (and EES) CH1-20 P1

South Korea CH1-20 P5

China, Taiwan CH1-20 P3

To enter the RF SETTING menu, go to SETTINGS, hold down the B
button,and tap the C button.

www.profoto.com


http://media.profoto.com/DoC

United Statesand Canada

FCC Suppliers Declaration of Conformity (SDoC)
ProfotoAB

Transmitter / Receiver

MODEL: Profoto AIOAIfTTL

PRODUCTNO: PCA1534-0020,PCA1534-0010,PCA1534-0030,
PCA1534-0050

Contains FCC ID: W4G-RMIX,Q0Q13
and IC: 8167A-RMIX, 5123A-13 47
Designed in Sweden and manufactured in Thailand

A10 AIrTTL

Responsible Party
U.S.ContactInformation
Profoto US

Profoto US

220 Park Ave

Suite120

Florham Park NJ 07932

+1973-822-1300
us-info@profoto.com

F.C.C.andIndustry Canada
Compliance Statement (Part 15.19) This device complies with Part 15
of FCCrules and RSS-210 of Industry Canada.

Operationis subject to the following two conditions:
1. thisdevice may not cause harmfulinterference and,

2. thisdevice mustacceptanyinterference received,including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Theterm‘IC’before the certification/registration numberonly signifies
that the Industry Canada technical specifications were met.

www.profoto.com
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Ce dispositif est conforme aux normes RSS-210 d’Industrie Canada.
Lutilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux conditions
suivantes:

1. ilne doit pas produire de brouillage et

2. l'utilisateur du dispositif doit &tre prét a accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique regu,méme si ce brouillage est susceptible de
compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.

Les lettres ‘IC’ n'ont aucune autre signification ni aucun autre but
que d’identifier ce qui suit comme le numéro de certification/
d’enregistrement d’Industrie Canada.

Warning (Part 15.21)

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment.

FCC Radio Frequency Exposure

WARNING: The Profoto A10 device radiates radio frequency energy at
a level below the United States FCC radio frequency exposure limits.
Nevertheless, this device should be used in such a manner that the
potential forhuman contact during normal operationis minimized. For
handheld operation, this device has been tested and meets FCC RF
exposure guidelines when the device is positioned a minimum of 1.0
cmfromthe body.

IC RF Exposurelimits

The Profoto A10 device complies with the IC RSS-102 radiation
exposure limits setforthforan uncontrolled environment.Forhandheld
operation, this device has been tested and meets IC RF exposure limits
when the device is positioned a minimum of 1.0 cm from the body.

www.profoto.com



Limites d’expositionRFIC

Le dispositif Profoto A10 est conforme aux limites sur I'exposition
aux rayonnements IC RSS-102 définies pour un environnement non
contrélé. En mode manuel, ce dispositif a été testé et respecte les
limites d’exposition IC RF lorsque ce dernier est placé a au moins 1
cmducorps.

A10 AIrTTL

Japan
The module has been granted modularapproval forsale and operation
inJapan. 49

< AR ORI
Classification of specified radio equipment:
Article 2,Clause1,ltem19
2.4 GHz Wide Band Low Power Data Communication

FROEBD . BRI 385D 24 1HOMEICHT R T
L DTHDHT L2HET %

This is to certify that the above-mentioned certification by type has
been granted in accordance with the provisions of Article 38-24,
Paragraph1of the Radio Law.

202-SMHO030
=/ 209-J00306
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South Korea

oiet RMMH|= Mot= 4 JHs 80| YO 2 QlHo M up A El MH|AE
StAHS

=2 T HADT.

Taiwan

AR AR 2RI RGHEE, IFEEFR], NE BRHEAELT
FEEEERER MANRIEERR 2 RIEE.

RINRGEBH Z EAT ST ERMZ R TESEEE  RERET
BRKE, BRIUAEA, LNEEETERSSEBEEA,

BIRAEERE, BREEEREFEZ BREERE. MINEGHRBHE
BREAFBEFEHALER BENBRAENEMNEBHREZ TR,

Credit
Apple iPhone is a trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and
othercountries.

The Bluetooth word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned
by the Bluetooth SIG,Inc.and any use of such marks by Profotois under
license.

Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective
owners.

Third party copyright & License Terms

LibOpenCM3 is free software licensed under the terms of the GNU
Lesser General Public License as published by the Free Software
Foundation, eitherversion 3 of the License, or (at your option) any later
version. LibOpenCMa3 is distributed in the hope that it will be useful,
but WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY; without even the implied warranty of
MERCHANTABILITY orFITNESSFORAPARTICULARPURPOSE. See
the GNU General Public License and the GNU Lesser General Public
License for more details, <http://www.gnu.org/licenses/>. You may
obtainacopy ofthe source codeforthe LibOpenCM3 underthe terms
ofthe LGPL upon written request to Profoto.
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Profoto AB

Box 1264,

172 25 Sundbyberg
Sweden

+46(0)84475300
info@profoto.com
www.profoto.com

Technical data and product information are subject to change without notice.

=/ Profoto
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